

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MONDAIRE JONES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 6516 (VM)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

AUDREY STRAUSS
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for the United States
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2774/2715
Attorney for Defendants

Rebecca S. Tinio
Steven J. Kochevar
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2

II. USPS’S ESTABLISHED AND CONTINUING COMMITMENT TO ELECTION MAIL..... 2

A. State, Local, and Individual Responsibility for Election Mail..... 4

B. USPS’s Expanded Efforts to Ensure Timely Delivery of 2020 Election Mail 6

1. USPS Outreach and Recommendations to Election Officials 6

2. USPS’s Long-Standing Special Handling Measures for Election Mail 9

3. USPS’s Increased Efforts in the 2020 Election Season 11

III. USPS’S YEARS-LONG MANDATE TO IMPROVE EFFICIENCY AND CONTROL EXPENSES 12

A. Periodic, Data-Based Reduction in Redundant Processing Equipment and Collection Boxes..... 13

B. USPS’s Renewed Focus on Adhering to Existing Transportation Schedules 16

C. USPS Personnel Issues: Consistent Overtime Practices, and Staffing Shortages Caused by the Covid-19 Pandemic 18

D. Other Routine Efficiency-Promoting Measures..... 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS 21

A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Grant the Relief Sought 21

1. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 21

a. Plaintiffs have failed to show injury-in-fact. 22

b.	Plaintiffs have failed to show traceability or redressability.....	26
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.....	27
B.	Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....	28
1.	Plaintiffs’ § 1983 claims fail against federal defendants.....	28
2.	The Court should not apply the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> line of cases, but if it does, USPS’s actions are constitutional under that framework.....	29
a.	The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> line of cases does not apply here.	29
b.	Even if the Court found that USPS’s operational choices constituted “election laws,” this case would be controlled by the <i>McDonald</i> framework.....	32
c.	USPS’s actions are constitutional under the <i>Anderson- Burdick</i> framework, were the Court to apply it.	33
d.	USPS’s actions would survive strict scrutiny, were the Court to apply it.	36
3.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to prevail on their first claim, construed as a standalone First Amendment claim.	36
4.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to prevail on their second claim, construed as a Fifth Amendment equal protection claim.	37
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN IRREPARABLE HARM.....	39
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST ARE IN THE GOVERNMENT’S FAVOR.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	39
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	30
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	33, 35, 36
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	24, 27
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	25
<i>Church of Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>City of L. A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	24, 26
<i>Council of Greenburgh Civic, Assocs.</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	33
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	passim
<i>Franklin v. Mass.</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	27
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24, 29
<i>Futch v. Fine</i> , No. 09 04020, 2009 WL 565616 (D.D.C. March 5, 2009).....	28
<i>Gallagher v. N. Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)	31
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	26
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	32
<i>Hutchins v. D.C.</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	39

<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	27
<i>Kingsley v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 937 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1991).....	30, 38
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	27
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	26
<i>Lamar Advert. of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park, N.Y.</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Lau v. Meddaugh</i> , 229 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24
<i>Marcavage v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24, 27
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Shiff</i> , 702 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Com'rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	34
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	23
<i>PEN American v. Trump</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d --- 2020 WL 1434573 (S.D.N.Y. March 24, 2020).....	27
<i>Phillips v. Girdich</i> , 408 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31, 39, 40
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	32
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir 2020).....	34
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	29
<i>Whitmore v. Ark.</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	24
<i>Wright v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 833 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Yang v. Kosinki</i> , 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Zherka v. Ryan</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	39

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1983.....	30
N.Y. Election Law § 8-412(1)	26
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d)(1)(B)-(C)	28
